(Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

30

25. Restatement of the comparatives

Management has re-evaluated its presentation of certain balances in the interim condensed consolidated statement

of cash flows. Where necessary, changes were made in accordance with IAS 7 - Statement of Cash flows and IAS

8 - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors (“IAS 8”).

Management identified errors and omissions of line items in the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash

flows for the Six-month period ended 30 June 2024. These errors were as a result of omission and/or oversight in

the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows. Consequently, the comparative

figures have been restated to correct these errors and omissions, as detailed below.

These errors and omissions had no effect on the Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income, Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Interim Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Changes in Equity.

30 June 2024 30 June 2024

(As reported -

Unaudited)

Restatement

adjustments

(As restated -

Unaudited)

Operating activities

Adjustments for:

Finance cost 25,730,480 (714,403) 25,016,077

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 67,163,742 (13,693,558) 53,470,183

Islamic financing receivables (88,641,262) 9,801,743 (78,839,519)

Repossessed assets held for sale - (8,499,147)  (8,499,147)

Prepayments and other assets (3,253,170) (546,165) (3,799,335)

Net cash used in operations (12,524,898) (404,222) (12,929,120)

Income from short-term deposits received - 2,843,979 2,843,979

Finance cost paid (26,352,603) 1,160,653 (25,191,950)

Net cash used in operating activities (48,828,554) 3,517,028 (45,311,526)

Finance income received 2,297,813 (2,297,813) -

Net cash used in investing activities (3,300,960) (2,297,813) (5,598,773)

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities paid (2,451,699) (1,160,653) (3,612,352)

IPO related costs of share capital issuance - (58,562) (58,562)

Net cash generated from financing activities 51,218,018 (1,219,215) 49,998,803

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the

period (911,496) - (911,496)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

period 91,937,978 - 91,937,978

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 91,026,482 91,026,482

26. Approval of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on July

27, 2025